
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wei Jiang 
Duke University Medical Center  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors of this Cochrane review manuscript, titled “N-3 
POLYUNSATURATED FATTY ACIDS FOR MAJOR DEPRESSIVE 
DISORDER IN ADULTS: AN ABRIDGED COCHRANE REVIEW" 
summarized the search of clinical trials that tested effects of omega-
3 supplement on depressive symptoms in patients with major 
depressive disorder and the findings via Meta-analysis. With a total 
of 26 studies according to the authors’ searching criteria, analysis 
yielded a SMD 0.32 (95% CI: 0.12 to 0.59) in favor of omega-3 
supplement for reducing depression. However, based on funnel plot 
inspection, results of heterogeneity, sensitivity analyses and 
comparison with large well-conducted trials, the authors concluded 
that the results were insufficient enough to determine the effects of 
n-3PUFAs as a treatment for MDD. Further research in the form of 
adequately-powered well-conducted RCTs is needed.  
 
This is a timely conducted meta-analysis and systematic review for a 
question that needed answers urgently. I am not surprised to learn 
the overall results do not support Omega-3 utilization in reducing 
depression, provided by the limited clinical trials and other design 
issues.  
From the meta-analysis standpoint, I think it would be more helpful 
to if the authors could clarify for whether the analysis was based on 
the individual or aggregated data.  
 
From the scientific standpoint, the authors may want to elaborate 
further in regards of the study samples many of the clinical trials 
pooled into this meta-analysis. All the studies had been published in 
the 21st century when we, clinical investigators, understand much 
more for the significance of sample size in a randomized clinical trial. 
Meta-analysis may accommodate certain shortcomings of trials with 
small sample sizes, but not to the variation in demographic and 
clinical characteristics. I hope future clinical trials emphasize on 
getting enough sample sizes. Another main point is the component 
of omega-3. The authors touched upon this topic roughly. I would 
like to suggest to including more work in it, if the samples allow, 
such as divide the trials to EPA, DHA, and/or combined, along with 
specific doses of each. The common belief has been EPA is more 
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for mood and DHA is more for cognition.  
 
There are small issues, such as mis-quoting reference numbers, and 
mis-calculation of study sample sizes. Please see included PDF file 
for all the comments. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Fiona Warren 
University of Exeter Medical School, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comments 

This is a generally well written paper. I believe the results, although 

equivocal, would be of interest to clinicians and patients. 

Abstract 

1. Objective: put (MDD) after first use of major depressive 

disorder. 

2. Results: not clear what is meant by a `study’ which is 

included within a trial – I assume the authors mean a 

pairwise comparison? 

3. In the abstract the SMD/CI are positive and this is stated to 

be a benefit for PUFAs. This implies that higher scores are 

beneficial – this is the opposite of Results p11 where the 

SMD/ CI are negative – I assume the abstract is incorrect? 

4. Results: p2 last sentence – brackets are unbalanced -  need 

another closing bracket. To make the final sentence read 

better need to say something like “no differences were found 

between treatments …” 

Methods 

5. The use of terminology between `study’ and `trial’ is 

somewhat unclear, in some contexts these terms appear to 

be used interchangeably, whereas at other times they have 

distinct meanings (it seems to be that `study’ refers to a 

pairwise comparison within a 3+ arm trial, and `trial’ refers to 

the overall RCT). In the Study Inclusion subsection, studies 

and trials seem to be interchangeable, so might be better to 

use just one term – I would suggest `trial’ if the decision is 

being made at the level of the overall trial whether or not to 

include it.  

6. It might be useful to clarify that ITT refers to ITT complete 

case data only (assuming it does, i.e. including all 

participants according to their randomised allocation and 

only including participants who had observed follow-up data, 

i.e. no imputation of data within the primary publication for 

participants who had no follow-up data).  

7. Analysis: fixed effect and random effects are hyphenated in 

this section but not hyphenated in Results – need to be 
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consistent, either is acceptable if being used as a compound 

adjective (e.g. random-effects models), but I prefer not 

hyphenated!  

8. The authors state that if multiple treatment groups were 

included in the same study (i.e. trial), each treatment group 

was treated independently, and data from comparison 

groups were split across treatment groups. Did the authors 

consider collapsing treatment arms i.e. collapsing all PUFA 

groups into one arm, and collapsing all comparator groups 

into another arm to give a single pairwise comparison for the 

overall trial? The Cochrane Handbook does not recommend 

the approach of using data from a single arm to provide a 

comparator to two further arms from the same trial, which 

appears to have been the approach used here (see 

Cochrane Handbook section 16.5.4).  

9. Did the authors consider the use of multiple treatment 

comparisons meta-analysis (network meta-analysis), which 

may have been appropriate in this context due to multiple 

comparators and different forms of PUFA treatment?  

10. When the authors refer to subgroup analysis, does this 

mean subgroups of participants within a trial or subgroups of 

trials? 

11. Most of the trials are fairly recent – did the authors attempt 

to acquire participant level data (IPD) from the trials to 

facilitate subgroup analysis, exploration of heterogeneity 

etc? 

12. The authors don’t report the depression scales on which 

depression was reported across the trials? I am not very 

familiar with this field but I wonder if it would be helpful to 

report the scales used for each trial, and whether there were 

any differences in effects for the different scales (ie 

subgroup analysis across scales)? In particular, are all the 

scales in the same direction i.e. higher scores=more 

depressed (which is the case for the depression scales I am 

familiar with)? 

13. Again, there is some ambiguity regarding terminology 

between trials and studies, for example p9 point 5 the 

authors are using study to mean a pairwise comparison and 

trial to mean the overall RCT, whereas earlier in the same 

section they refer to a study including multiple treatment 

groups, which presumably means the overall trial? It would 

help the readability of the paper if the authors define the 

meaning of a `trial’ and `study’ early on and then check each 

usage to ensure it is correct. It might be clearer to refer to a 

pairwise comparison if this is the intended meaning, rather 

than a study. 

Results 

14. It would be very helpful to have a table including a list of all 

overall trials, the publication(s) that reported them, the 

number of arms and the treatment for each arm within the 

trial, and the number and nature of pairwise comparisons 
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(which the authors refer to as studies) derived from each 

overall trial (and possibly some information on the trial itself, 

such as country it was performed in, the participant 

population, depression scale used, etc). A table would 

present more clearly the information in the Included Studies 

section and could be included as an online appendix.  

15. P11: Effects of interventions: the authors translate the SMD 

to the HDRS scale (this needs to be written out in full). Is 

this the scale used by most of the trials? How was the 

translation of the SMD to the HDRS calculated, ie is there a 

commonly used standard deviation for the HDRS to allow 

back calculation? 

16. P11: `standard mean difference’ should be `standardised 

mean difference’. 

17. P12: lines 1–2, for clarity, state that the effects could range 

from a reduction of 5% to an increase of 62% in the odds of 

having an adverse event in the PUFA arms vs placebo (i.e. 

not a reduction of 5% to an increase of 62% in the adverse 

events themselves).  

18. P12, para 1: for consistency of terminology I’d suggest 

referring to between studies heterogeneity rather than 

between groups. 

19. Subgroup analyses – avoid reporting the p-value on its own, 

would be better to report the pooled SMD and CI for each 

subgroup, and possibly include the forest plots as an online 

appendix. See Cochrane Handbook 9.6.3, 9.6.3.1, 9.6.6. 

20. `Fixed effect’ is correct, not fixed effects. 

21. Additional sensitivity analyses: in the Methods it was stated 

that a sensitivity analysis would be performed to investigate 

studies using a placebo including ALA – in the Results, it 

states that the sensitivity analysis included studies that did 

not use a placebo containing ALA – which is correct, or were 

both sensitivity analyses performed?  

22. P13 last sentence: is the overall effect size referred to that 

for the last mentioned sensitivity analysis i.e. studies that did 

not use a placebo containing ALA, or for all three sensitivity 

analyses mentioned in that paragraph? 

23. Similarly, the Methods section states that a sensitivity 

analysis will be undertaken using per protocol data but the 

Results implies that ITT data was used for the sensitivity 

analyses? As the per protocol population is a subset of the 

ITT population, the per protocol only sensitivity analysis 

would be logical one to include as the main analysis 

includes all ITT participants. Also, the Methods section 

implies that the studies with imputed SDs will be the ones 

included in the sensitivity analysis, but the Results are for 

those without imputed SDs (it might be clearer to state `with 

reported SDs’ rather than `without imputed SDs’). The most 

useful comparison might be to include only the studies with 

reported SDs and compare against the overall meta-

analysis including both reported and imputed SDs. The 

Methods section refers to a sensitivity analysis comparing 
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independent studies vs complete trials, does this mean that 

a sensitivity analysis was performed, including only 2-arm 

trials, to be compared against the overall meta-analysis 

which included 2-arm trials and pairwise comparisons from 

trials with 3+ arms? The Methods/Results sections for 

sensitivity analysis would benefit from being rewritten for 

clarity. 

Figure 1: again, the distinction between trials and studies is not 

clear. It is stated that there are 26 included trials (which I assume 

means the overall trial), no total is reported for included studies, but 

we are told that there are 25 studies vs placebo and 1 vs 

antidepressants implying 26 studies in total, which is the same as 

the number of trials. Also, not clear what is the distinction between a 

`record’ and an `article’ (I assume they both refer to a primary 

publication of an overall trial).  

PRISMA checklist 

1. Title: suggest including `meta-analysis’ in the title. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1.  
This is a timely conducted meta-analysis and systematic review for a question that needed answers 
urgently. I am not surprised to learn the overall results do not support Omega-3 utilization in reducing 
depression, provided by the limited clinical trials and other design issues.  
- We thank the reviewer for these positive comments.  
 
From the meta-analysis standpoint, I think it would be more helpful to if the authors could clarify for 
whether the analysis was based on the individual or aggregated data.  
- This detail has been added to the method section.  
 
From the scientific standpoint, the authors may want to elaborate further in regards of the study 
samples many of the clinical trials pooled into this meta-analysis. All the studies had been published 
in the 21st century when we, clinical investigators, understand much more for the significance of 
sample size in a randomized clinical trial. Meta-analysis may accommodate certain shortcomings of 
trials with small sample sizes, but not to the variation in demographic and clinical characteristics. I 
hope future clinical trials emphasize on getting enough sample sizes. Another main point is the 
component of omega-3. The authors touched upon this topic roughly. I would like to suggest to 
including more work in it, if the samples allow, such as divide the trials to EPA, DHA, and/or 
combined, along with specific doses of each. The common belief has been EPA is more for mood and 
DHA is more for cognition.  
- Further details of each study are provided in Table 1 as suggested by Reviewer 2. Further details of 
the analysis dependent on fatty acid type are provided in the results section.  
 
There are small issues, such as mis-quoting reference numbers, and mis-calculation of study sample 
sizes. Please see included PDF file for all the comments.  
- The individual instances in the pdf have been checked and corrected - Methodological details have 
been added in Table 1. Results have been added to the text, and comments have been added to the 
discussion where requested. We are unable to amend Figures as these are taken directly from the 
Cochrane publication. We have also checked all references.  
 
Reviewer 2.  
This is a generally well written paper. I believe the results, although equivocal, would be of interest to 
clinicians and patients.  
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- We thank the reviewer for this positive comment.  
 
Abstract  
1. Objective: put (MDD) after first use of major depressive disorder.  
- This change has been made, as suggested.  
 
2. Results: not clear what is meant by a `study’ which is included within a trial – I assume the authors 
mean a pairwise comparison?  
- The reviewer is correct in their understanding of ‘trial’ and ‘study’. Full definitions of these have been 
added to the results section of the paper. The term ‘study’ is used as opposed to the term 
‘comparison’, because the term ‘comparison is used to distinguish between studies investigating n-
3PUFAs versus placebo, and studies investigating n-3PUFAs versus antidepressants. The use of the 
terms ‘study’, ‘trial’ and ‘comparison’ are also consistent in this paper with their use in the Cochrane 
publication.  
 
3. In the abstract the SMD/CI are positive and this is stated to be a benefit for PUFAs. This implies 
that higher scores are beneficial – this is the opposite of Results p11 where the SMD/ CI are negative 
– I assume the abstract is incorrect?  
- Positive scores were used to denote a benefit. This has been reverted to the negative scores as 
given in the results section to avoid confusion.  
 
4. Results: p2 last sentence – brackets are unbalanced - need another closing bracket. To make the 
final sentence read better need to say something like “no differences were found between treatments 
…”  
- A second closing bracket has been added – thank you. The final sentence has also been changed, 
as suggested.  
 
Methods  
5. The use of terminology between `study’ and `trial’ is somewhat unclear, in some contexts these 
terms appear to be used interchangeably, whereas at other times they have distinct meanings (it 
seems to be that `study’ refers to a pairwise comparison within a 3+ arm trial, and `trial’ refers to the 
overall RCT). In the Study Inclusion subsection, studies and trials seem to be interchangeable, so 
might be better to use just one term – I would suggest `trial’ if the decision is being made at the level 
of the overall trial whether or not to include it.  
- The use of the terms ‘trial’ and ‘study’ have been defined, checked and corrected throughout.  
 
6. It might be useful to clarify that ITT refers to ITT complete case data only (assuming it does, i.e. 
including all participants according to their randomised allocation and only including participants who 
had observed follow-up data, i.e. no imputation of data within the primary publication for participants 
who had no follow-up data).  
- A definition of ITT data has been added.  
 
7. Analysis: fixed effect and random effects are hyphenated in this section but not hyphenated in 
Results – need to be consistent, either is acceptable if being used as a compound adjective (e.g. 
random-effects models), but I prefer not hyphenated!  
- This has been corrected throughout.  
 
8. The authors state that if multiple treatment groups were included in the same study (i.e. trial), each 
treatment group was treated independently, and data from comparison groups were split across 
treatment groups. Did the authors consider collapsing treatment arms i.e. collapsing all PUFA groups 
into one arm, and collapsing all comparator groups into another arm to give a single pairwise 
comparison for the overall trial? The Cochrane Handbook does not recommend the approach of using 
data from a single arm to provide a comparator to two further arms from the same trial, which appears 
to have been the approach used here (see Cochrane Handbook section 16.5.4).  
- We used independent studies because this was how data were reported in original publications, so 
avoiding the need to use pooling calculations, and to allow investigations of study methodology where 
appropriate. This detail and justification have been added to the method section. We included 
investigation of the impact of using independent studies versus using pooled studies in sensitivity 
analyses, to find no effects. This finding is given in the results section.  
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9. Did the authors consider the use of multiple treatment comparisons meta-analysis (network meta-
analysis), which may have been appropriate in this context due to multiple comparators and different 
forms of PUFA treatment?  
- No, we did not consider this - we wished to keep our analyses as simple as possible to avoid over-
interpretation given the limitations in the data set. This has been added as a limitation.  
 
10. When the authors refer to subgroup analysis, does this mean subgroups of participants within a 
trial or subgroups of trials?  
- This detail has been clarified.  
 
11. Most of the trials are fairly recent – did the authors attempt to acquire participant level data (IPD) 
from the trials to facilitate subgroup analysis, exploration of heterogeneity etc?  
- No, we did not attempt to gain participant level data. This has been added as a limitation.  
 
12. The authors don’t report the depression scales on which depression was reported across the 
trials? I am not very familiar with this field but I wonder if it would be helpful to report the scales used 
for each trial, and whether there were any differences in effects for the different scales (ie subgroup 
analysis across scales)? In particular, are all the scales in the same direction i.e. higher scores=more 
depressed (which is the case for the depression scales I am familiar with)?  
- Details of depression scales are now provided in Table 1. Detail of the equivalent direction of all 
depression scales has been added to the method section.  
 
13. Again, there is some ambiguity regarding terminology between trials and studies, for example p9 
point 5 the authors are using study to mean a pairwise comparison and trial to mean the overall RCT, 
whereas earlier in the same section they refer to a study including multiple treatment groups, which 
presumably means the overall trial? It would help the readability of the paper if the authors define the 
meaning of a `trial’ and `study’ early on and then check each usage to ensure it is correct. It might be 
clearer to refer to a pairwise comparison if this is the intended meaning, rather than a study.  
- Definitions of ‘study’ and ‘trial’ have been added.  
 
Results  
14. It would be very helpful to have a table including a list of all overall trials, the publication(s) that 
reported them, the number of arms and the treatment for each arm within the trial, and the number 
and nature of pairwise comparisons (which the authors refer to as studies) derived from each overall 
trial (and possibly some information on the trial itself, such as country it was performed in, the 
participant population, depression scale used, etc). A table would present more clearly the information 
in the Included Studies section and could be included as an online appendix.  
- A table of brief details of included studies has been added to the results section – Table 1.  
 
15. P11: Effects of interventions: the authors translate the SMD to the HDRS scale (this needs to be 
written out in full). Is this the scale used by most of the trials? How was the translation of the SMD to 
the HDRS calculated, ie is there a commonly used standard deviation for the HDRS to allow back 
calculation?  
- Details of the HDRS abbreviation, and the studies using this are given in Table 1. Detail of the back 
translation have been added to the results section.  
 
16. P11: `standard mean difference’ should be `standardised mean difference’.  
- This has been corrected.  
 
17. P12: lines 1–2, for clarity, state that the effects could range from a reduction of 5% to an increase 
of 62% in the odds of having an adverse event in the PUFA arms vs placebo (i.e. not a reduction of 
5% to an increase of 62% in the adverse events themselves).  
- This change has been made.  
 
18. P12, para 1: for consistency of terminology I’d suggest referring to between studies heterogeneity 
rather than between groups.  
- This change has been made.  
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19. Subgroup analyses – avoid reporting the p-value on its own, would be better to report the pooled 
SMD and CI for each subgroup, and possibly include the forest plots as an online appendix. See 
Cochrane Handbook 9.6.3, 9.6.3.1, 9.6.6.  
- The statistics for the p value have been added. SMDs and CIs for each sub-group and forest plots 
have not been added – these are available in the Cochrane publication.  
 
20. `Fixed effect’ is correct, not fixed effects.  
- This has been corrected throughout.  
 
21. Additional sensitivity analyses: in the Methods it was stated that a sensitivity analysis would be 
performed to investigate studies using a placebo including ALA – in the Results, it states that the 
sensitivity analysis included studies that did not use a placebo containing ALA – which is correct, or 
were both sensitivity analyses performed?  
- This detail has been corrected.  
 
22. P13 last sentence: is the overall effect size referred to that for the last mentioned sensitivity 
analysis i.e. studies that did not use a placebo containing ALA, or for all three sensitivity analyses 
mentioned in that paragraph?  
- This has been clarified.  
 
23. Similarly, the Methods section states that a sensitivity analysis will be undertaken using per 
protocol data but the Results implies that ITT data was used for the sensitivity analyses? As the per 
protocol population is a subset of the ITT population, the per protocol only sensitivity analysis would 
be logical one to include as the main analysis includes all ITT participants. Also, the Methods section 
implies that the studies with imputed SDs will be the ones included in the sensitivity analysis, but the 
Results are for those without imputed SDs (it might be clearer to state `with reported SDs’ rather than 
`without imputed SDs’). The most useful comparison might be to include only the studies with 
reported SDs and compare against the overall meta-analysis including both reported and imputed 
SDs. The Methods section refers to a sensitivity analysis comparing independent studies vs complete 
trials, does this mean that a sensitivity analysis was performed, including only 2-arm trials, to be 
compared against the overall meta-analysis which included 2-arm trials and pairwise comparisons 
from trials with 3+ arms? The Methods/Results sections for sensitivity analysis would benefit from 
being rewritten for clarity.  
- This part of the Method section has been rewritten to improve clarity.  
 
Figure 1: again, the distinction between trials and studies is not clear. It is stated that there are 26 
included trials (which I assume means the overall trial), no total is reported for included studies, but 
we are told that there are 25 studies vs placebo and 1 vs antidepressants implying 26 studies in total, 
which is the same as the number of trials. Also, not clear what is the distinction between a `record’ 
and an `article’ (I assume they both refer to a primary publication of an overall trial).  
- The previous Figure 1 has been replaced with the PRISMA diagram now published in the full 
Cochrane review.  
 
PRISMA checklist  
1. Title: suggest including `meta-analysis’ in the title.  
- This change has been made.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wei Jiang 
Duke University Medical Center  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a revision of the Cochrane review manuscript, titled “N-3 
POLYUNSATURATED FATTY ACIDS FOR MAJOR DEPRESSIVE 
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DISORDER IN ADULTS: AN ABRIDGED COCHRANE REVIEW". 
The authors of this study summarized the search of clinical trials that 
tested effects of omega-3 supplement on depressive symptoms in 
patients with major depressive disorder and the findings via Meta-
analysis.  
 
The authors have addressed majority of the comments, though they 
did not provide a separated response, and included extra analysis 
looking at EPA, DHA, on depressive symptoms. I have three 
comments for the revised article that are included in the RV-
comment file. My overall suggestion is further editing to make the 
article easier to read and receive. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Fiona Warren 
University of Exeter Medical School, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The clarity of the paper is much improved. The methodology section 
and substantive messages are much stronger. I would be happy to 
see this paper published in BMJ Open.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1.  

The three comments have been addressed.  

Comment 1: Results: This sentence does not describe clearly for number (%) females in these 

studies.  

- This information is now provided in detail in Table 1, but we have also added the range of proportion 

of females in all studies to the text.  

 

Comment 2: Additional sensitivity analyses: It may be better to present these findings in a table or 

figure. The current description is very hard to follow.  

- This section has been rewritten to improve clarity. Graphs or figures have not been added to avoid 

overemphasis of these results – these analyses were not pre-specified and so were exploratory in 

nature, and we do not wish to give them undue inappropriate emphasis. The section above has also 

been rewritten, as this section was also written in the same format in the original document.  

 

Comment 3: Discussion: This sentence is too long and hard to follow. Also, what does it mean for the 

"these other reviews"?  

- The highlighted sentence has been rewritten for clarity. The phrase ‘these other studies’ has also 

been clarified.  

 

- The whole document has also been checked for clarity and comprehension. 
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Correction

Appleton KM, Sallis HM, Perry R, et al. w-3 fatty acids for major depressive disorder
in adults: An abridged Cochrane review. BMJ Open 2016;6:e010172 doi:10.1136/
bmjopen-2015-010172
It has recently transpired that the MADRS scores used in the analyses for our

Cochrane review for the trial by Bot et al (2010) were reversed between intervention
and placebo groups. These data resulted from correspondence with the authors of
this trial and they have recently confirmed an error. Reversal of the data for these
groups changes our results minimally, does not change our interpretation of our
results and does not change our conclusions.
Changes to the results of all affected analyses (n-3PUFAs vs placebo: depressive

symptomology – continuous data) are given in our Cochrane review (Appleton KM,
Sallis HM, Perry R, et al. Omega-3 fatty acids for depression in adults. Cochrane
Database Syst Rev 2015;11:CD004692). Changes to the analyses included in this
abridged publication are as follows:
Main analyses: published result – SMD=-0.32 (95% CI −0.52 to −0.12), I2=58%;

revised result –SMD=−0.30 (95% CI −0.50 to −0.10), I2=59%. This result represents a
difference between groups in scores on the HDRS (17-item) of approximately
2.1 points (95% CI 0.7 to 3.5).
Subgroup analyses based on presence/absence of comorbidities: published result –

χ2=7.23, df=2, p=0.03, I2=72%; revised result – χ2=6.32, df=2, p=0.04, I2=68%.
Subgroup analyses based on presence/absence of adjunctive therapies: published
result – χ2=1.01, df=2, p=0.60, I2=0%; revised result – χ2=1.46, df=2, p=0.48, I2=0%.
Sensitivity analyses using fixed effects models: published result – SMD=−0.20 (95%

CI −0.31 to −0.09); revised result – SMD=−0.19 (95% CI −0.30 to −0.08). Sensitivity
analyses based on selection bias: published result – SMD=−0.21 (95% CI −0.45 to
0.03); revised result – SMD=−0.18 (95% CI −0.42 to 0.06). Sensitivity analyses based
on performance bias: published result – SMD=−0.14 (95% CI −0.55 to 0.26); revised
result – SMD=−0.07 (95% CI −0.48 to 0.35).

Figure 3 Forest plot for the outcome depressive symptomology (continuous) for the comparison of n-3PUFAs with placebo.
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Additional sensitivity analyses based on use of a treatment that was solely EPA: pub-
lished result – SMD=-0.45 (95% CI −0.74 to −0.15); revised result – SMD=−0.37
(95% CI −0.66 to −0.08).
Figure 3 and Figure 5 also change accordingly. Please see corrected figures below.
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Figure 5 Funnel plot for the outcome depressive symptomology (continuous) for the comparison of n-3 polyunsaturated fatty
acids with placebo.
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